UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, DC 20549

Form 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): June 4, 2019

TimeFireVR, Inc.

(Exact name of the registrant as specified in its charter)

Nevada
(State or other jurisdiction of of incorporation)

814-00175 (Commission File Number) 86-0490034 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

1607 Ponce de Leon Ave, Suite 407, San Juan, PR 00909 (Address of principle executive offices) (Zip code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (833) 373-3228

(Former name or address if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the Registrant under any of the following provisions feed General Instruction A.2 below):

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425).

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12).

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b)).

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c)).

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

SECTION 7 - REGULATION FD

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure

On June 4, 2019, we released the press release furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.2.

SECTION 8 – OTHER EVENTS

Item 8.01 Other Events

On June 4, 2019, we executed a Letter of Intent with Rotor Riot, LLC (the "LOI"), a copy of which is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1. The LOI, which is non-binding, sets forth the terms for our contemplated acquisition of Rotor Riot, a drone technology and media company. Any acquisition of Rotor Riot will be subject to the completion of due diligence, the negotiation of a definitive agreement, and other conditions.

SECTION 9 – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

Exhibit No.	Description
99.1	Letter of Intent
99.2	Press Release

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on behalf of the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

TimeFireVR, Inc.

Date: June 4, 2019

By: <u>/s/ Jeffrey Thompson</u>
Jeffrey Thompson
President and Chief Executive Officer

CONFIDENTIAL

May 16, 2019

Rotor Riot, LLC 10501 South Orange Avenue, Suite 1110 Orlando, Florida32824 Attn: Chad Kapper

Dear Chad

The purpose of this letter (the "Letter Agreement") is to set forth the principal terms of a proposal being considered by TimefireVR, Inc., a Nevada corporation (the "Purchaser"), regarding a proposed transaction (the "Transaction") involving the acquisition from the shareholders ("Sellers") of one-hundred (100%) percent of the limited liability company interests of Rotor Riot, LLC (including related businesses, collectively, the "Company") for cash and securities of Purchaser. The Purchaser, the Company and the Sellers are sometimes referred to as the "parties" in this Letter Agreement.

This Letter Agreement expresses only the present intentions of the parties and is not intended to create a binding agreement, except that sections 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 set forth below (collectively, the "Binding Provisions") shall be the legally binding and enforceable obligations of the parties, in consideration of their undertakings therein and the time and expense associated with each party's review of the proposed transaction. Except as provided in the previous sentence, no party has any obligations with respect to the proposed transaction contemplated hereby unless and until the execution of a definitive agreement or agreements (the "Definitive Agreements") in form and substance satisfactory to the parties and then only to the extent stated therein. The execution of any Definitive Agreements would be subject, among other things, to the satisfactory completion of the Purchaser's, the Company's and the Sellers' due diligence review and investigation of the other party's business and to the approval of the Purchaser's and Company's respective Board of Directors, including financing of the Purchase Price and agreement on the value of the Purchaser's securities issued in connection with the Transaction.

- 1. Negotiation of Definitive Agreements. It is presently the intention of the parties to negotiate regarding the Purchaser's possible transaction with the Company and the Sellers pursuant to Definitive Agreements along the lines set forth in the term sheet attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Term Sheet"). The Term Sheet does not constitute a complete statement of the potential Definitive Agreements or a legally binding or enforceable agreement on the part of the Purchaser, the Company or the Sellers. Each of the parties agrees to cooperate in good faith through July 1, 2019 in negotiating Definitive Agreements covering substantially the provisions contained in the Term Sheet.
- 2. <u>Due Diligence Investigation.</u> Each party and its agents shall afford the other party, and its respective agents, reasonable opportunity and access, at reasonable times, to inspect, investigate and review the assets, liabilities, contracts, technology and ownership of proprietary rights, operations and business of the other party and to discuss the same with the other party's management.
- 3. Costs. In the event that the Transaction (as defined herein) is consummated, the Purchaser, will be solely responsible for and bear the expenses of legal counsel, accountants or investment bankers, if any, of the parties incurred in connection with pursuing or consummating the transactions contemplated by the Term Sheet, except that the Sellers shall be responsible for their own legal expenses. In the event that the Transaction is not consummated, the parties shall pay their own expenses incurred in connection with pursuing or consummating the transactions contemplated by the Term Sheet.

- 4. Confidentiality. Each party to this letter agrees to maintain the confidentiality of all of the information received from the other parry and use such information only for the purposes contemplated by this letter; provided, however, that the parties shall be permitted to disclose the materials and information they each receive from the other to their respective advisor, representatives and agents in connection with performing duties related to the transaction contemplated in this letter. In the event of a termination of this letter for any reason, each party shall return to the other all documents (and any copies thereof) and information provided to it by the other party. The obligation of confidentiality under this paragraph shall survive the termination of this letter.
- 5. No Solicitation. Each of the Sellers and the Company agree that until the termination of this Letter Agreement, they will not negotiate with any person other than the Purchaser with respect to the acquisition of the Company or any part of its business and they will not, and will not permit any of the Company's officers, directors, employees, agents or representatives (including without limitation, investment bankers, attorneys and accountants) to (a) initiate context with, (b) make, solicit or encourage any inquiries or proposals from, (c) enter into, or participate in, any discussions or negotiations with, (d) disclose, directly or indirectly, any information not customarily disclosed concerning the Company or its business to or (e) afford any access to the Company's properties, books and records to, any person in connection with the sale or other disposition of the Company (including its stock) or any part of its business.
- 6. Other Matters Regarding Binding Provisions. In the event that Definitive Agreements are not executed on or before July 1, 2019, this Letter Agreement will terminate automatically at such time. In addition, this letter agreement may be terminated at any time by mutual written agreement of the parties. Upon any such termination, no party will be under any further obligation under sections 2 and 3 shove; however, all other Binding Provisions will survive any termination or expiration of this Letter Agreement. The Binding Provisions will be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of Nevada without regard to conflicts of laws principles. The Binding Provisions may be amended or modified only by a writing executed by the parties and constitute the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof.
- 7. No Liability. The provisions of this Letter Agreement other than the Binding Provisions do not constitute and will not give rise to any legally binding obligation on the part of the Purchaser, the Company or the Sellers. Moreover, except as expressly provided in the Binding Provisions, no past or future action, course of conduct or failure as to act relating to the possible acquisition or relating to the negotiation of the terms of the Definitive Agreements, will give rise to or serve as a basis for any obligation or other liability on the part of the Purchaser, the Company or the Sellers.
- Counterparts. This Letter Agreement may be executed in separate counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original and all of which taken together constitute one and the same instrument.

If you are in agreement with the foregoing, please sign and return to the undersigned one copy of this Letter Agreement, which thereupon will constitute our agreement with respect to its subject matter.

We look forward to further discussions with you.

B

Jeffrey Thompson Chief Executive Officer

Acknowledged and agreed to on the date set forth above:

By: ROTOR RIOT, LLC

By: Name: Title:

CHAD KAPPER

Sellers:

Ву: _____

Ву: _____

Red Cat Announces Letter of Intent to Acquire Rotor Riot

SANTURCE, Puerto Rico, June 4, 2019 -- Red Cat, Inc. (OTC: TFVR), a leading provider of distributed data storage, analytics and services for the drone industry, today announced a letter of intent to acquire Rotor Riot, an innovative technology and media company in the drone space.

"This deal is another significant milestone in our strategy for rapid growth," said Jeff Thompson, CEO of Red Cat. "Rotor Riot is a trusted resource and deeply embedded in the global FPV community. Combining our companies provides a solid foundation for us to build upon the success of Rotor Riot's well-established influence and follower base, as we develop new and exciting technologies that advance the freestyle, racing, and commercial drone industry."

Red Cat became a founding member of the First Person View (FPV) Freedom Coalition after the coalition's official launch as a 501(c)(3) organization. As part of the coalition, Red Cat continues to advocate for airspace for recreational drone pilots and FPV operators, provides safety and education guidelines compliant with the FAA (Federal Aviation Administration), and integrates the FPV community into the regulatory framework as an FAA community-based organization (CBO).

"We were looking for the perfect partner that could take our vision and platform to the next level," said Chad Kapper, CEO and founder of Rotor Riot and president of the FPV Freedom Coalition. "We have watched Red Cat take bold steps to innovate and push the drone industry forward. Based on our long-standing relationship, we believe that Jeff and the team will play an important ongoing role in ensuring that the tradition and culture fostered by FPV pilots is able to continue in a safe and transparent manner."

About Red Cat

Red Cat is a leading provider of secure blockchain-based distributed storage, analytics and SaaS for the drone industry. Through its innovative products and leadership, Red Cat provides solutions for regulators to track and review flight data, insurance companies to insure drones, and pilots to become compliant with regulations. Red Cat's success is driven by a commitment to deliver unrivaled innovation that makes drones trackable, accountable and the sky a safer place. Red Cat is headquartered in San Juan, Puerto Rico. For more information, visit www.redcatpropware.com.

Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements contained in this press release are "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of applicable federal securities laws, including, without limitation, anything relating or referring to future financial results and plans for future business development activities, and are thus prospective. Forward-looking statements are inherently subject to risks and uncertainties some of which cannot be predicted or quantified based on current expectations. Such risks and uncertainties include, without limitation, the risks and uncertainties set forth from time to time in reports filed by the company with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Although the company believes that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are reasonable, it can give no assurance that such expectations will prove to have been correct. Consequently, future events and actual results could differ materially from those set forth in, contemplated by, or underlying the forward the forward-looking statements contained herein. The company undertakes no obligation to publicly release statements made to reflect events or circumstances after the date hereof.

Investor Relations Contact Information:

Red Cat Inc. Cobian's Plaza, 1607 Avenida Juan Ponce de León, San Juan, PR 00909 Investors@redcat.red

PR Contact Information:

Todd Barrish Indicate Media todd@indicatemedia.com 917-861-0089